5,00,000/­   (Rupees   five   lakhs   only)   from

respondent No. 2­ Shriram Chits Tamil Nadu Ltd. (for short

“Chits   Company”)   for   a   period   of   40   months   and     had

executed   a   pro­note   dated   18.01.2000   for   a   sum  of   Rs.

3,37,500/­ (Rupees three Lakhs thirty seven thousand five

hundred only), for which  the respondent No. 1 and his son

stood as guarantors, and for that, a collateral security of the

scheduled property had been executed.  The said Rajendran

had paid the first 25  installments out of 40  and thereafter

failed   to   pay   the   remaining   installments.     A   notice   was

issued   to   the   said   Rajendran   requiring   him   to   pay   the

remaining   amount   of   Rs.   1,84,840/­   (Rupees   one   lakh

eighty four thousand eight hundred forty only) along with

interest @ 24%, which he failed to pay.  The respondent No.

2 ­Chits Company, thus filed a petition   under Section 64

(1)(A)   of   Indian  Chit  Funds  Act,  1982  before   the  Deputy

Registrar   of  Chits,  Madurai  South,   in  which  an   ex­parte

Award dated 21.1.2002 was passed and the respondent No.

1 was directed to  pay a sum of  Rs. 1,95,631/­ (Rupees one

lakh ninety five thousand six hundred thirty one only) to the

respondent   No.   2­Chits   Company.     Respondent   No.   1

claimed that he was not aware of the ex­parte award.

3. The respondent No. 2 ­Chits Company filed Execution

Petition No. 21 of 2003 before the Ist Additional Subordinate

[...]

the   son   of   respondent   No.   1   started   to   repay   the   due

amount in instalments.  However, in the meantime, the suit

property   was   auctioned   on   01.03.2010,   in   which   the

appellant   was   the   highest   bidder,   for   an   amount   of  Rs.

1,77,000/­ (rupees one lakh seventy seven thousand only)

and   the   same   was   confirmed   on   04.03.2010,     after   the

appellant   had deposited the said amount.   On coming to

know   of   the   said   facts,   the   son   of   respondent   No.   1

approached   the   respondent   No.   2­Chits   Company   and